WHEREAS,  City has identified Collin McKinney Parkway on the City's roadway 

improvement plan, which is a part of the City's Roadway Impact Fee 
Ordinance; and   

WHEREAS, City has agreed that Developer shall dedicate the necessary right-of-way 

and construct three (3) lanes of an approximately one thousand three 
hundred twenty-seven linear foot (1,327’) portion of Collin McKinney 
Parkway (the “Onsite Roadway Improvements”); and 

WHEREAS, for the construction of the Onsite Roadway Improvements, Developer shall 

receive impact fee credits, which shall attach to the Property, and 

WHEREAS, City has agreed that Developer shall also construct three (3) lanes of an 

approximately three hundred fifty-four linear foot (354’) portion of Collin 
McKinney Parkway (the “Offsite Roadway Improvements”); and 

WHEREAS, the Offsite Roadway Improvements being constructed by Developer will 
benefit the City by significantly increasing the roadway and transportation 
capacities associated with the Offsite Roadway Improvements and speed

[...]

lines or the construction of any building on the Property, or those costs 
related to the grading and/or site preparation of the Property. 

12. Reimbursement Amount means that amount to be reimbursed to Developer 

in accordance with Article II, Paragraph A of this Agreement, not to exceed 
the lesser of: (i) Eight Hundred Thirty Thousand One Hundred Eighty-
Six and Zero/100ths Dollars ($830,186.00), said amount being equal to 
Developer’s cost to construct the Offsite Roadway Improvements; or (ii) 
thirty percent (30%) of the Total Contract Price. 

13. Roadway Project means the Onsite Roadway Improvements and Offsite 

Roadway Improvements, depicted on the civil engineering plans for

[...]

b. The impact fee credits which shall attach to the Property under this 

Agreement shall cover 350.00 development units (756.00 vehicle-
miles of demand) for the design, construction and dedication to the 
City, at no cost to City, of approximately one thousand three hundred 
twenty-seven linear feet (1,327’) of the three lanes of Collin 
McKinney Parkway. 

3. In addition, Developer has agreed to construct the Offsite Roadway 
Improvements shown on Exhibit B-2. Subject to the terms contained in 
subparagraph A.5 hereinbelow, City shall pay Developer the 
Reimbursement Amount, in an amount not to exceed the lesser of: (i) Eight 
Hundred Thirty Thousand One Hundred Eighty-Six and Zero/100th 
Dollars ($830,186.00), said amount being equal to the cost to Developer to 
construct the Offsite Roadway Improvements, as further described in the 
Opinion of Probable Cost attached hereto as Exhibit C and incorporated 
herein by reference; or (ii) thirty percent (30%) of the Total Contract Price.